

CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY PURSUANT TO G.L. 23N, § 16(a)

Operator: FBG Enterprises OPCO, LLC, d/b/a Fanatics Betting and Gaming

Statutory/Regulatory Sections: G.L. c. 23N, § 3 and 205 CMR 247.01(2)(a)(2)

Civil Administrative Penalty Amount: \$15,000.00

Summary:

On June 10, 2024, the Investigations and Enforcement Bureau ("IEB") of the Massachusetts Gaming Commission ("MGC" or "Commission") submitted a recommendation to the Commission and FBG Enterprises Opco, LLC, d/b/a Fanatics Betting and Gaming ("FBG") to assess a civil administrative penalty in the amount of \$15,000.00 upon FBG for an incident of noncompliance with requirements set forth in G.L. c. 23N, § 3 and 205 CMR 247.01(2)(a)(2). The relevant noncompliance occurred on December 13, 2023. Pursuant to 205 CMR 232.02(3), FBG had the right to request an adjudicatory hearing on this matter, which was waived.

On July 11, 2024, pursuant to 205 CMR 232.02(3)(a), the Commission voted unanimously to adopt the civil administrative penalty recommended by the IEB upon FBG in the amount of \$15,000.00. As such, FBG is to issue payment forthwith by remitting a check within thirty (30) days of the Commission's adoption of the recommendation in the amount of \$15,000.00, payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Mass. Gaming Commission. FBG may also elect to utilize a wire transfer to the Commission in the same amount. Should FBG elect to use a wire transfer, the Commission can provide further instruction on how to do so upon request.

Operator Acknowledgment:

Signature of Authorized Representative of FBG Enterprises OPCO, LLC

Date: July 16, 2024